

BILL

No. 48 of 1911.

An Act to amend Chapter 27 of the Statutes of 1907 of the Province of Alberta, being an Act to Incorporate the Kneec Hill Railway Company, and to change the name of the said Company.

(Assented to 1911.)

WHEREAS a petition has been presented that it be enacted as hereinafter set forth and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. Section 1 of chapter 27 of the Statutes of 1907 is hereby amended by striking out the words "Archibald John" and substituting therefor the words "John Peter," and by striking out the words "Cornelius Hiebert, of the Village of Didsbury, in the said province, lumber merchant," and the words "Thomas Gaddes of the same place," and substituting therefor the words "Thomas Gaddes of the Village of Sunny Slope in the said province, physician; George Melville Gaddes, of the City of Calgary, in the said province, gentleman, and Duncan Stuart of the same place, barrister-at-law," and by striking out the words "Knee Hill" and substituting therefor "Calgary, Carbon and Red Deer."

2. Section 4 of the Act is hereby struck out and the following substituted therefor:

"The company may lay out, construct and operate a railway of the gauge of four feet eight and one-half inches or such narrower gauge as it may deem expedient from a point in or near the Town of Carbon to a point on the Red Deer River at or near the mouth of the Knee Hill Creek or the Rose Bud Creek or the Three Hills Creek or to such of the said points or other points in the vicinity thereof as may be necessary to connect with any existing railways now constructed or hereafter to be constructed to or across the said Red Deer River in the said vicinity, and from the said point at or near the Town of Carbon to the City of Calgary or to such other point within fifty miles of Carbon as may be necessary to connect the said railway with any existing railways."

3. Section 12 of the said Act is hereby amended by striking out all the words after the word "constructed" and by substituting therefor the words "until two years from the date on which this Act comes into force."

No. 48

THIRD SESSION

SECOND LEGISLATURE

2 GEORGE V

1911

BILL

An Act to amend Chapter 27 of the Statutes of 1907 of the Province of Alberta, being an Act to Incorporate the Knee Hill Railway Company, and to change the name of the said Company.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

EDMONTON:

JAMES E. RICHARDS, Government Printer

A.D 1911